
301 E. Huron St.
Ann Arbor, MI  48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

City of Ann Arbor

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 118-1727 Name: 11/19/18 - Wade Trim Amendment #1

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:11/19/2018 City Council

On agenda: Final action:11/19/2018 11/19/2018

Enactment date: 11/19/2018 R-18-459Enactment #:

Title: Resolution to Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with Wade Trim
Associates, Inc. for General Civil Engineering and Surveying Services ($20,000.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Wade Trim Amendment 1.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council11/19/2018 1 Pass

Resolution to Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with Wade Trim
Associates, Inc. for General Civil Engineering and Surveying Services ($20,000.00)
Attached for your review and approval is a resolution to authorize Amendment No. 1 to the
Professional Services Agreement with Wade Trim Associates, Inc. (Wade Trim) for General Civil
Engineering and Surveying Services.

The City of Ann Arbor Engineering Unit provides a wide array of services including design and
management of capital improvement projects; private development construction plan review; private
development utility and road construction inspection; traffic engineering; civil engineering design;
construction inspection; drafting; and surveying.

Many of the activities provided or managed by Engineering are directly impacted by the intensity of
construction activities, the condition of the City’s infrastructure, private development in the area, and
many other variables. These factors often contribute to short and long term fluctuations in demand for
the unit’s services citywide. The variety of projects managed by Engineering also occasionally
creates the need for engineering expertise that is not always available within the existing Engineering
staff.

The professional services agreement with Wade Trim was intended to supplement and support the
existing City staff during high demand periods for engineering and surveying services. Making use of
this and other as-needed contracts has permitted Engineering to more effectively utilize the existing
work force, while continuing to deliver quality and cost effective engineering, surveying, and project
management services.

On March 29, 2017, City Council approved the original agreement with Wade Trim to perform as-
needed civil engineering and surveying services.  Under that contract, Wade Trim has provided
engineering support for the design of the Riverview/Dover Watermain and Sanitary Sewer Project, as
well as provided engineering review services on private development plans that required additional

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 5/5/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-1727, Version: 1

outside expertise. Due to changes in the scope of the Riverview/Dover project, the existing contract
needs to be extended by the amount of $20,000 in order to fully complete the work on these items.

Wade Trim is in compliance with the requirements of the City’s Non-Discrimination and Living Wage
ordinances.

Budget/Fiscal Impact
The services provided by Wade Trim through this contract will be paid for within approved project
budget for the Riverview/Dover Project, and costs related to the review of private development
projects are recouped through fees charged to developers.
Prepared by:    Nicholas Hutchinson, P.E., City Engineer
Reviewed by:   Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator
Approved by:   Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator
Whereas, The City of Ann Arbor Engineering Unit provides services including design and
management of capital improvement projects; private development construction plan review; private
development utility and road construction inspection; traffic engineering; civil engineering design;
construction inspection; drafting; and surveying;

Whereas, The demand for these services fluctuates with time and often creates periods of peak
demand for services beyond the current staffing resources;

Whereas, During periods of peak demand for civil engineering, surveying, and project management
services, Engineering resources are supplemented with additional resources provided by private
professional engineering firms;

Whereas, Council approved an agreement with Wade Trim Associates, Inc. for said services on
March 29, 2017;

Whereas, An additional $20,000 is required on the existing contract to fully complete the work
assigned to Wade Trim by City staff;

Whereas, The engineering and surveying services will be will be paid for within approved capital
project budgets; and costs related to the review of private development projects will be recouped
through fees charged to developers; and

Whereas, Wade Trim Associates, Inc. is in compliance with the requirements of the City’s Non-
Discrimination and Living Wage ordinance.

RESOLVED, That Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with Wade Trim
Associates, Inc. in the amount of $20,000.00 be approved for General Civil Engineering and
Surveying Services, which Amendment will increase the total possible contract amount to
$170,000.00;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said agreement

after approval as to form by the City Attorney and approval as to substance by the City Administrator;

and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary administrative actions to

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 5/5/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-1727, Version: 1

implement this resolution.

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 5/5/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

